

No. 19–15074

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

John Doe One, John Doe Two, John Doe Three, John Doe Four and John Doe  
Five, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

CVS Pharmacy, Inc.; Caremark, L.L.C.; Caremark California Specialty Pharmacy,  
L.L.C.; National Railroad Passenger Corporation d/b/a Amtrak; Lowe’s  
Companies, Inc.; and Time Warner Inc.

*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF**

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:18–cv–01031–EMC

WHATLEY KALLAS LLP  
Alan M. Mansfield  
16870 W. Bernardo Dr.  
Suite 400  
San Diego, CA 92127  
Tel: (858) 674–6641  
Fax: (855) 274–1888  
amansfield@whatleykallas.com

CONSUMER WATCHDOG  
Jerry Flanagan  
6330 South San Vicente Blvd.  
Suite 250  
Los Angeles, CA 90048  
Tel: (310) 392–0522  
Fax: (310) 392–8874  
jerry@consumerwatchdog.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants John Doe One, John Doe Two, John Doe  
Three, John Doe Four and John Doe Five*  
[Additional counsel appear on signature page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The ACA Unequivocally Expands Disability Protections in Healthcare.....	3
II. The ACA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act Prohibit Policies That, Although Facially Neutral, Unjustifiably Harm Individuals.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit Recognizes that Disparate Impact Discrimination is Unlawful Under Section 504.....	6
B. Sister Courts of Appeals Agree with the Ninth Circuit’s Recognition That Disparate Impact Claims Are Cognizable.....	7
III. The Program Disproportionately Harms Appellants “Solely by Reason of Their Disability,” as Compared to Other Individuals in the Program.....	8
A. Appellants Adequately Alleged That the Program Burdens Them in a Manner Different From and Greater Than All Other Enrollees.....	8
B. CVS Caremark’s Interpretation of Section 504’s “Solely by Reason of” Language Would Open the Door to Widespread Discrimination .....	12
IV. The Program’s Design Violates the ACA Because It Erodes Appellants’ Health and Privacy and Denies Them Meaningful Access to Their Prescription Drug Benefit.....	15
A. The Prescription Drug Benefit Available Under the Program Is Unlawful Under <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> and the ACA, Which Require Appellees to Provide More Than Just Mere “Enrollment” in the Program .....	16
B. The Harm Alleged Is Sufficient to Demonstrate a Denial of Meaningful Access .....	20

V.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing Appellants’ Failure-to-Accommodate and Unruh Act Claims.....	23
VI.	Appellants Adequately Pled an ADA Violation.....	25
A.	Appellants Sufficiently Alleged Denial of Access to a Place of Public Accommodation .....	25
B.	There is Discrimination “on the Basis of” Disability .....	28
VII.	Appellants Clearly Alleged (and Argued) that Appellees Violated ERISA by Denying a Benefit Available Under Appellants’ Plans.....	29
VIII.	Reversal of the District Court’s Erroneous Holdings Should Revive Appellants’ UCL And Declaratory Relief Causes of Action .....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aikins v. St. Helena Hosp.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	27
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	33
<i>Callum v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 3d 817 (D.S.C. 2015) .....	18
<i>Cel-Tech. Comms. v Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal.4th 163 (1999) .....	34
<i>Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 225 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	2, 25, 26
<i>Coddington v. Adelphi Univ.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	27
<i>Comm. on Children’s Television, Inc. v. Gen. Foods Corp.</i> , 35 Cal.3d 197 (1983) .....	34
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 6, 7, 12
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 7
<i>Doe v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CIV-62685, (S.D. Fla. May 5, 2016) .....	11, 19, 22, 23
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	5
<i>Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25

*Fulton v. Goord*,  
591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009) .....7

*Hunsaker v. Contra Costa Cnty.*,  
149 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1998) .....7

*Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) .....30

*Katie A. ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles City*,  
481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Lentini v. Cal. Ctr. for the Arts, Escondido*,  
370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004) .....26

*Lovell v. Chandler*,  
303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Machlan v. Neven*,  
13-CV-00337-MMD, 2015 WL 1412748 (D. Nev. Mar. 27, 2015),  
*aff'd*, 656 F. App'x 365 (9th Cir. 2016) .....7

*Mark H. v. Lemahieu*,  
513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008) .....13

*McGill v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
2 Cal.5th 945 (2017) .....33

*McWright v. Alexander*,  
982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 8, 14, 15

*Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber*,  
328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003) .....7

*Morgan v. AT&T Wireless Serv., Inc.*,  
177 Cal.App.4th 1235 (2009) .....34

*NAACP v. Med. Ctr., Inc.*,  
657 F.2d 1322 (3d Cir. 1981) .....8

*P.P. v. Compton United Sch. Dist.*,  
135 F. Supp. 3d 1098 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....12

<i>Pacific Shores Properties, Ltd. Liability Co. v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Prewitt v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 662 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	8
<i>Raytheon v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	28
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Rodde v. Bonta</i> , 357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 13
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-cv-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) .....	4, 5, 18
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>S. Bay Chevrolet v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 72 Cal.App.4th 861 (1999) .....	33
<i>Societe de Conditionnement en Aluminium v. Hunter Eng. Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Stop Youth Addiction Inc. v. Lucky Stores Inc.</i> , 1 Cal. 4th 553 (1998) .....	33
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zamora-Quezada v. HealthTexas Med. Group of San Antonio</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Tex. 1998) .....	27
<i>Zukle v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir.1999) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(F) .....	26

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	2, 18
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) .....	5
45 C.F.R. § 156.122(e).....	20, 32
45 C.F.R. § 92.4 .....	18
5 C.F.R. § 156.122(e)(1)(ii).....	32

**Regulations**

80 Fed. Reg. 39 .....	33
81 Fed. Reg. 96, 31439–40 .....	4
